## **RESOLUTION NO. R 020 17**

## A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH THE DATE, TIME, AND PLACE OF AN ELECTION TO BE HELD TO CONSIDER THE QUESTION OF ESTABLISHING THE PROPOSED MOUNT JOY OAK STREET STREETLIGHTING DISTRICT

WHEREAS, Chapter 95 of the Sussex County Code provides for the establishment, maintenance, and modification of a streetlighting district; and

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2017, the Sussex County Council approved the circulation of petitions to the improvement owners of Mount Joy Oak Street, which seek to obtain estimates of costs and charges for the purpose of establishing a District; and

WHEREAS, nine (9) valid petitions have been received from property owners requesting that the formation of a streetlighting district be put to a vote;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the annual billing rate for the proposed streetlighting district is estimated to be \$65.20 for the first year, and \$62.26 for subsequent years, for each residential or commercial improvement located within the boundaries of the Mount Joy Oak Street Proposed Streetlighting District; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Sussex County Council does establish Thursday, August 31, 2017, from 12 p.m.– 6 p.m., at the St. John 2<sup>nd</sup> Baptist Church Hall, located at 26602 Mount Joy Road, Millsboro, Delaware, as the date, time, and place for the election to consider the formation of the Mount Joy Oak Street Streetlighting District; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the designated judge of the Election shall be Mrs. Patricia Lowe Deptula, Director of Special Projects, or her designee; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Sussex County Engineering Department be directed to provide appropriate notice to the voters of the date, time, and place of the election; the estimated costs and charges; and the availability of absentee ballots, as required by Chapter 95 of the Sussex County Code.

## I DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF RESOLUTION NO. R 020 17 ADOPTED BY THE SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL ON THE 8TH DAY OF AUGUST 2017.

**ROBIN A. GRIFFITH CLERK OF THE COUNCIL**